

102725908

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)		RM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO U.S. Patent and Tradem
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	PATENT	S ONLY U.S. Patent and Tradem
Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ▼	<u> </u>	Y Y Y
	Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy there
 Name of conveying party(ies): 		Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Gregory H. Dubay Michele Orefice Dario Sansone	9.04	Name: Perkins Engines Company Limited Internal Address: Eastfield Peterborough PEI 5NA UNITED KINGDOM
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta	ached? Yes X No	
3. Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Security Agreement Other	Merger Change of Name	OPR/FIRAROS
10/27/2003 Execution Date: 10/31/2003 10/27/2003		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X
4. Application number(s) or patent nu	ımber(s):	
	• •	ion, the execution date of the application is:
	io mara new applicat	i
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)
10/476,206		
	Additional numbers at	tached? Yes X No
Name and address of party to who concerning document should be m		6. Total number of applications and patents involve
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Stephen L. Noe		Enclosed
Caterpillar Inc. Intellectual Property Depart	ment, AB6490	x Authorized to be charged to deposit account
100 N. E. Adams Street Peoria IL 61629-6490		Deposit account number;
		03-1129
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Signature.		Declark Number 01 771
g		Docket Number: 01-771
Stephen L. Noe		Jun 2 / 04/13/2004
		Signature04/13/2004
Stephen L. Noe Name of Person Signing	er of pages including cove	

PATENT REEL: 015229 FRAME: 0039 -2-

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MICHELE OREFICE, residing at Molinella - Bologna, Italy, hereinafter referred to ASSIGNOR has invented together with Gregory H. Dubay and Dario Sansone a new and useful

MILLING MACHINE WITH RE-ENTERING BACK WHEELS

for which ASSIGNOR is about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNOR on 2/ / OTEC / 2 and WHEREAS, Bitelli S.p.A., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the

WHEREAS. Bitelli S.p.A., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Italy, and having a place of business at Bologna, Italy, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Bitelli S.p.A.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNMENT OF THE MICHELE OREFICE	NOR has executed this instrument.
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by MIC Witness (1) Address: Va Court MAIL 123 Pate Address: Va Court MAIL 123	HELE OREFICE we have hereunto set our hands. 31/0c7/200) Witness (2) Address: VIP & BALCHELI 21 CASTILU NACULA (BU) LOUSO 17/947

PATENT

REEL: 015229 FRAME: 0040

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GREGORY H. DUBAY, residing at Bologna, Italy, hereinafter referred to ASSIGNOR has invented together with Michele Orefice and Dario Sansone a new and useful

MILLING MACHINE WITH RE-ENTERING BACK WHEELS

for which ASSIGNOR is about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNOR on 27 October 2003; and

WHEREAS, Bitelli S.p.A., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Italy, and having a place of business at Bologna, Italy, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Bitelli S.p.A.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGN	NOR has executed this instrument.
Start Colar	27/october 12003
GREGORY H. DUBAY	Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by GRE	GORY H. DUBAY we have hereunto set our hands
Land CTIONT BOX	RSab Pala: 27/10/2003
Witness (1) Date	Witness (2)
Address: Cin R. BALL HOLL.	Address: a. MABCONI LOSS
10050 1000 000 000 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	40062 MOLINELLA
185761-10 WARLEY	- (BO) ITALY

PATENT

REEL: 015229 FRAME: 0041

-3-

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, DARIO SANSONE, residing at Catello d'Argile-Bologna, Italy, hereinafter referred to ASSIGNOR has invented together with Gregory H. Dubay and Michele Orefice a new and useful

MILLING MACHINE WITH RE-ENTERING BACK WHEELS

for which ASSIGNOR is about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNOR on 2+/10/2003 and

WHEREAS, Bitelli S.p.A., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of Italy, and having a place of business at Bologna, Italy, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR;

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNOR has the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to Bitelli
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR'S heirs and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGN	NOR has executed this instrument.
Daniel Lecono	27/2/T/2001
DARIO SANSONE	Date
IN WITNESS OF the execution hereof by DAR	IO SANSONE we have hereunto set our hands.
Lherry Ille orpor /2003	Rado Pellin 274 x2000
Witness (1) Address: Dill (DE)	Witness (2) Address: (1)
Ja Coscer Battlon, 23	LUCED WOLLNESSED
4012-3 Balogna Italy	1850172

RECORDED: 04/19/2004

PATENT

REEL: 015229 FRAME: 0042